lending

TotalStage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Gross loan receivables, 1 Jan. 2018 56,984,968 10,874,585 677,543 68,537,095

Increases in loan receivables due to origination and acquisition 9,759,547 308,913 1,712 10,070,172
Decreases in loan receivables due to derecognition -4,551,641 -1,151,367 -212,177 -5,915,183
Decrease in loan receivables due to confirmed losses – – -99,370 -99,370

Migration between stages

from 1 to 2 -1,510,869 1,510,869 –
from 1 to 3 -138,416 138,416 –
from 2 to 1 2,506,988 -2,506,988 –
from 2 to 3 -80,172 80,172 –
from 3 to 2 40,108 -40,108 –
from 3 to 1 20,368 -20,368 –

Gross loan receivables 31 Dec 2018 63,070,945 8,995,948 525,821 72,592,714

Group and Parent Company,
SEK thousand

Transi-
tion to
IFRS 9

Non-credit-impaired
lending

Credit-
impaired
lending

Total
credit loss
allowance

lending

Of which
credit loss

allowance for
balance-sheet

assets

Of which
provisions for

off-balance-
sheet exposuresStage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Closing provision at 31 Dec 2017 under IAS 39 -48,686

Reclassification from accrued interest -20,357

Remeasurement under IFRS 9 -41,642

Reclassification under IFRS 9 110,685 -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -107,134 -3,551

Opening balance at 1 Jan 2018 under IAS 39 – -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -110,685 -107,134 -3,551

Increases due to origination and acquisition -1,207 -2,868 -573 -4,648 -3,701 -947

Decreases due to derecognition 760 6,439 7,689 14,888 12,002 2,887

Decrease in allowance due to write-offs 41,447 41,447 41,447 –

Changes due to change in credit risk 1,591 2,978 -3,213 1,356 1,305 51

Changes due to update in the methodology
for estimation -229 1,294 374 1,439 1,466 -27

Migration between stages

from 1 to 2 498 -7,754 -7,256 -7,266 10

from 1 to 3 219 -26,077 -25,858 -25,858 –

from 2 to 1 -514 11,265 10,751 10,753 -2

from 2 to 3 964 -5,728 -4,764 -4,764 –

from 3 to 2 -480 486 6 13 -7

from 3 to 1 -26 260 235 235 –

Closing balance 31 Dec 2018 – -5,825 -21,166 -56,097 -83,088 -81,503 -1,586

The value of the collateral for Stage 3 loan receivables amounted to SEK 1,158,364,000 as of 31 December 2018.

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201891

Internal Ratings Based (IRB) approach 2018

Group and Parent Company,
SEK thousand Gross loan receivables Credit loss allowance

Stage 1

Risk class 1 2,595,840 14
Risk class 2 15,820,845 252
Risk class 3 14,513,961 574
Risk class 4 26,305,682 3,129
Risk class 5 3,576,043 1,416
Risk class 6 250,304 336
Risk class 7 8,271 103

Stage 2

Risk class 1 1,402,222 57
Risk class 2 2,119,970 223
Risk class 3 858,871 253
Risk class 4 1,703,355 1,294
Risk class 5 1,567,587 5,568
Risk class 6 1,148,380 10,954
Risk class 7 195,563 2,819

Stage 3

Risk class 8 525,821 56,097
Total 72,592,714 83,088

Note 15   Bonds and other interest-bearing
securities Group Parent Company

SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Listed bonds

Issued by Swedish municipalities 301,710 624,627 301,710 624,627
Issued by housing finance institutions 5,774,305 7,238,080 5,774,305 7,238,080

of which covered bonds 5,774,305 7,238,080 5,774,305 7,238,080
Total 6,076,015 7,862,707 6,076,015 7,862,707

Listed bonds and other interest-bearing securities by
category
Financial assets at FVTPL – 322,455 – 322,455
Financial assets at FVTOCI 6,076,015 7,540,252 6,076,015 7,540,252
Total 6,076,015 7,862,707 6,076,015 7,862,707

Valuation of listed bonds and other interest-bearing
securities
Nominal amount 5,910,000 7,550,000 5,910,000 7,550,000
Amortised cost 6,043,776 7,810,171 6,043,776 7,810,171
Fair value 6,076,015 7,862,707 6,076,015 7,862,707

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201892

Note 18  Intangible assets Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Opening accumulated cost 158,222 115,226 158,222 115,226
Purchases during the year 57,783 42,996 57,783 42,996
Closing accumulated cost 216,005 158,222 216,005 158,222

Opening accumulated amortisation -58,867 -48,479 -58,867 -48,479
Amortisation during the year -13,641 -10,388 -13,641 -10,388
Closing accumulated amortisation -72,508 -58,867 -72,508 -58,867

Total 143,497 99,355 143,497 99,355

Intangible non-current assets consist of investments in software.

Note 16  Derivatives Group and Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017

Nominal
amount

Carrying
amount

Nominal
amount

Carrying
amount

Derivatives not included in hedge accounting

Positive closing value of interest-rate swaps – – 800,000 624
Positive closing value of cross-currency interest-rate swaps – – 1,375,668 58,493
Total – – 2,175,668 59,117

Derivatives included in hedge accounting

Positive closing value of interest-rate swaps 30,149,780 833,104 15,230,192 865,582
Positive closing value of cross-currency interest-rate swaps 3,114,100 470,873 3,448,036 541,353
Total 33,263,880 1,303,977 18,678,228 1,406,935

Total 33,263,880 1,303,977 20,853,896 1,466,052

Note 17   Shares and participations in
Group companies Group Parent Company

SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Hypoteksbanken AB, 1,000 shares with a quotient value of
SEK 100 – – 100 100
Sveriges Allmänna Hypoteksbank AB, 1,000 shares with a
quotient value of SEK 100 – – 100 100
Total – – 200 200

All subsidiaries are wholly owned.
Hypoteksbanken, corporate registration number 556370-1100 domiciled in Stockholm.
Sveriges Allmänna Hypoteksbank AB, corporate registration number 556373-4432 domiciled in Stockholm.

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201893

Note 19 Tangible assets Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Equipment

Opening accumulated cost 31,103 29,259 31,103 29,259
Purchases during the year 260 1,844 260 1,844
Closing accumulated cost 31,363 31,103 31,363 31,103

Opening accumulated depreciation -22,803 -19,978 -22,803 -19,978
Depreciation during the year -2,803 -2,825 -2,803 -2,825
Closing accumulated depreciation -25,606 -22,803 -25,606 -22,803

Total 5,757 8,300 5,757 8,300

Buildings and land

Opening accumulated cost 15,029 15,429 15,029 15,429
Property foreclosures during the year – – – –
Sales during the year – -400 – -400
Closing accumulated cost 15,029 15,029 15,029 15,029

Opening accumulated depreciation -5,514 -4,965 -5,514 -4,965
Depreciation during the year -521 -549 -521 -549
Closing accumulated depreciation -6,035 -5,514 -6,035 -5,514

Total 8,994 9,515 8,994 9,515

Total buildings and land 2018 2017 2018 2017
Operating properties

Number of properties 1 1 1 1
Estimated fair value 28,000 28,000 28,000 28,000

Properties taken over in foreclosure to protect claims

Number of properties – 1 – 1
Estimated fair value – 400 – 400

Note 20  Other assets Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Announced interest and repayments 263 263 263 263
Receivables from Group companies 1,071 3,873 1,071 3,873
Other receivables 13,160 2,963 13,159 2,962
Total 14,495 7,099 14,494 7,098

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201894

Note 21  Deferred tax Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Deferred tax assets (+)/ liabilities (-) 2,635 4,087 400 365
Total 2,635 4,087 400 365

Specification of deferred tax

Opening deferred tax receivables on hedging reserve – 1,896 – 1,896
Change in deferred tax on hedging reserve – -1,896 – -1,896
Closing deferred tax receivables on hedging reserve – – – –

Opening deferred tax on actuarial differences 2,156 -1,118 – –
Change in deferred tax on actuarial differences -364 3,274 – –
Closing deferred tax receivables on actuarial differences 1,792 2,156 – –

Opening deferred tax receivables on pensions under IAS 19 1,565 1,863 – –
Change in deferred tax on pensions under IAS 19 -1,122 -298 – –
Closing deferred tax receivables on pensions under IAS 19 443 1,565 – –

Opening deferred tax on depreciation of real property 365 313 365 313
Change in deferred tax on depreciation of real property 35 52 35 52
Closing deferred tax on depreciation of real property 400 365 400 365

Total deferred tax assets (+)/liabilities (-) 2,635 4,087 400 365

Deferred tax was calculated using a tax rate of 21.4 percent (22). All items are expected to be settled later than within 12 months.

Note 22  Prepaid expenses and accrued
income Group Parent Company

SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Prepaid expenses 27,287 24,091 27,287 24,091
Accrued interest on loans to the public 980 74,143 980 74,143
Accrued interest on interest-bearing instruments 40,595 64,394 40,595 64,394
Accrued interest on derivatives 234,347 269,839 234,347 269,839
Other accrued income 3,636 3,358 3,636 3,358
Total 306,843 435,825 306,843 435,825

Note 23 Liabilities to credit institutions Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Swedish banks 514,624 23,906 514,624 23,906
Non-Swedish banks 439,479 400,132 439,479 400,132
Total 954,103 424,038 954,103 424,038

Note 24 Deposits from the public Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Deposits from the public 14,149,539 12,675,325 14,149,539 12,675,325
Total 14,149,539 12,675,325 14,149,539 12,675,325

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201895

Note 25 Debt securities issued, etc. Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Bond loans 62,641,102 62,877,705 62,641,102 62,877,705
Total 62,641,102 62,877,705 62,641,102 62,877,705

Debt securities issued — hedged items in fair-value hedges

Amortised cost 27,059,054 25,394,210 27,059,054 25,394,210
Fair value adjusted for the change in the fair value of
hedged risk

28,335,585 26,368,664 28,335,585 26,368,664

Fair-value hedges
The Group hedges part of its exposure to interest-rate risk, in fixed-interest financial liabilities, against changes in fair value due to
movements in interest rates. Interest-rate swaps and cross-currency interest-rate swaps are used for this purpose.

Cash-flow hedges
The Group hedges parts of its exposure to interest-rate risk, in floating interest financial liabilities, against changes in future cash flows
due to interest-rate changes. Interest-rate swaps and cross-currency interest-rate swaps are used for this purpose. All cash-flow
hedges were settled in 2017.

Note 26 Derivatives Group and Parent Company

SEK thousand 2018 2017
Nominal
amount

Carrying
amount

Nominal
amount

Carrying
amount

Derivatives not included in hedge accounting

Negative closing value of interest-rate swaps – – 785,000 34,929
Negative closing value of cross-currency interest-rate swaps – – 196,524 4,997
Total – – 981,524 39,926

Derivatives included in hedge accounting

Negative closing value of interest-rate swaps 16,339,000 182,723 30,239,000 331,324
Negative closing value of cross-currency interest-rate swaps 2,272,550 277,868 2,200,880 334,487
Total 18,611,550 460,591 32,439,880 665,811

Total 18,611,550 460,591 33,421,404 705,737

Note 27 Other liabilities Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Liabilities to Group companies 198,488 231,245 198,488 231,245
Accounts payable 7,617 24,085 7,617 24,085
Other liabilities 45,502 51,075 44,978 50,552
Total 251,607 306,405 251,083 305,882

Note 28  Accrued expenses and
prepaid income Group Parent Company

SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Accrued interest on debt securities issued 248,008 278,239 248,008 278,239
Accrued interest on derivatives 54,537 93,091 54,537 93,091
Other accrued expenses 40,395 20,638 40,395 20,638
Deferred income 1,512 1,537 1,512 1,537
Total 344,452 393,505 344,452 393,505

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 201896

The table shows where in the financial statements the Group’s post-employment benefits are recognised.

Group Parent Company
SEK thousand 2018 2017 2018 2017

Balance-sheet obligations pertaining to:

Defined-benefit pension plans 10,906 17,712 986 1,319
of which, present value of funded obligations 372,849 363,176 – –
of which, fair value of plan assets -361,943 -345,464 – –

Asset (-)/liability (+) in the balance sheet1) 10,906 17,712 986 1,319

Recognitions in operating profit pertaining to:

Defined-benefit pension plans 1,702 1,356
Total 2) 1,702 1,356

[…]

Derivatives Derivatives identified as
hedging instruments 1,406,935

Derivatives identified as
hedging instruments 1,406,935

1) Provisions for credit losses pertaining to interest, IAS 39

Summary of balance-sheet items

SEK thousand

Carrying amount
IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount under
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Loans to the public

Closing balance IAS 39 68,488,409

Provisions for credit losses -20,3571) -41,642

Interest-bearing receivables overdue 93,795

Opening balance IFRS 9 68,520,205

Deferred tax assets

Closing balance IAS 39 4,087

Tax effect of provisions for credit losses 9,161

Opening balance IFRS 9 13,248

Prepaid expenses and accrued income

Closing balance IAS 39 435,925

Provisions for credit losses 20,357

Interest-bearing receivables overdue -93,795

Opening balance IFRS 9 362,387

Total financial assets at amortised cost
68,928,421 – -32,481 68,895,840

1) Provisions for credit losses pertaining to interest, IAS 39

Tax effect of provisions for credit losses

SEK thousand

Carrying amount
IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount under
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Loans to the public -48,686 -20,357 -41,642 -110,685

Prepaid expenses and accrued income -20,357 20,357 –

Total financial assets at amortised cost -69,043 – -41,642 -110,685

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities – -82 -82

Total financial assets at FVTOCI – – -82 -82

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 2018109

Stockholm, 12 March 2019

Henrik Toll
Chairman

Our auditor’s report was submitted on 12 March 2019
Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Helena Kaiser de Carolis
Authorised Public Accountant

Auditor-in-charge

Sofie Nordenborg
Authorised Public Accountant

Ann Krumlinde Hyléen
Member

Nils-Fredrik Nyblæus
Member

Johan Trolle-Löwen
Member

Helena Andersson
Member/Employee Representative

Hans Broberg
Member/Employee Representative